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KHAN WAHAB SHAFIQUE RAHN,IAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACC OT]NTAIYTS

MOLLAH QUADERAHSAI\I & CO.
CIIARTERED ACCOT]NTAI\ITS

AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS
OF

ANSAR - VDP UNNAYAN BANK

We have audited the accompanying Balance Sheet of ANSAR VDP UNNAYAN BANK
as at June 30, 2001 and the related Profit & Loss Account for the year than ended. The
preparations of those financial statements are the responsibility of the company
management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion of those financial statements
based on our audit.

We have conducted our audit in accordance with Bangladesh Standard on Auditing
(BSA) those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the financial slalements are free of material misstatements. An
audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosure
in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles
used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
financial statement presentation We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis of
our opmlon.

Our examination revcals that:

(a) Number of shares allotted to the Shareholders against their share subscription as
per share allotment register do not agree with paid up capital (Note -3.03).

(b) Whereas clause 7 (l ) of the Ansar VDP Unnayan Bank Rule 1995 dictates that
paid up share capital should be subscribed by the members and GoB at75:25, but
paid up capital was subscribed at 81:19 (Note - 3.03 ).

(c) Loans and advances have not been classified according to status of loans as per
standing guidelines of the bank. As such adequacy in respect of provision for bad
debt could not be examined. On verification it reveals that provision for bad debt
has been made Tk. 294,000 which comes 0.1 3o/o an Loans and advances. We feel,
provision for bad debt is inadequate as per requirement of law, as such loss has
been understated(management report 2.AA &,7.00 and Note 4.00 and Note 10.00)

(d) Pravision for bad debt has been shown on balance sheet under "Reserve Fund"
and other Reserves which is rrot consistent with guidelines of Bank Companies
Act, l99l (Note- 4.00 & management report 2.00).
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Subject to above observations we report that :

(a) We have obtained all the information and explanations whictu to the best of orr
knowledge and beliel were necessary for the purpose of our audit and made due

verification thereot

(b) In our opiniorq proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by the
bank;

(c) the Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Account are in agreement with the said

books of account maintained by the bank and examined by us;

(d) the frnancial position of the bank at 30th June, 2001 and the loss for the year ended

have been properb reflected in the financial statement and the financial statement

have been prepared in accordance with the generally accepted accounting
principles;

(e) the records and statements submitted by the branches have been properly
maintained and consolidated in the financial statements;

(D the expenditure incurred and payment made were for the pu{pose of the bank's
business for the year.

(g) the information and explanations required by us have been received and found
satisfactory.

/</ar.- U < ^4 &p/r- E i*- {*
KHAN WAHAB Sr{AIIIQUE RAHMAN & C0.

G{ARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
AHSAN&

CIIARTERED ACCOUNTAI{TS

D+xaka Janaury 22, 2002.
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KHAN WAHAB SHAFIQUE RAHiIAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUIIITAIIITS

UOLI.AH OUADER A}IsAN & CO.
CIIARTERED ACCOI iITANT8

ANSAR-VDP UNNAYAN BANK

BALANCE SHEET AS AT JUNE 30. 2OO1
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CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES: NOTE As on 30-6-2001
(TAKA)

As on 30{16{0
(TAKA)

SHABE CAPITAL:
Authorised Capital:
10,000,000 Ordinary Shares of Tk. 1000/= each

lssved Capital:
2,000,000 Ordinary Shares of Tk. 1001= each

Paid up Capital

RESERVE FUND AND OTHER RESERVES

DEPOSITS AND OTHER ACCOUNTS

GOVERNMENT BOND

FgRROWNG FROrr OTHER BANKTNG COltpANtES.
AGENTS. ETC. (Loan pavable PKSFI

BILLS PAYABLE

BILLS FOR COLLECTION BEING BILLS RECEIVABLE
AS PER CONTRA:
Payable in Bangladesh
Payable Outside Bangladesh

oTHEB LTABTLTTTES

ACCEPTANGE. ENDORSETIENTS AND OTHER
oBLT9ATTON AS PER CONTRA

TOTAL

.:..,.'i',:. l:
r' 

I '1i-:1 r. '

3.00

3.01 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000

3.42 200,000,000 200,m0,(p0

3.03

" 4.00

5.00

6.00 18,784,966 9,541,fi7

372,5i4ip70

Contd. . p/ 2.

132,426,000

1,431,000

38,082,0(X

100,000,000

129,922,7W

1,393,700

19,244,133

t,

81,800,000 41,700,000

tt
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PROPERTY ANDASSETS: NOTE As on 30{-2001
(TAKA)

As on fl,{6{0
(TAXA}

***ryaru\B $HAF|QIJE RAt{ilAN & CO.
C}IARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

q+rANgE wnH grHEB FANKS
ln Ban$adesfr
Outside Bangladesfr

i,lotfEY AT CALL,& SHqRT !,fOTtcE

rlwEsrl$E[rs

l-oANs & ApvANcEs
loans, Cash Credits, Micro Credits, Overdrafts etc.
ln Bangladesfr
Outside Bangladesh

B|LLS RECETVABLE BETNG BTLLS FOR
coll-EcrloN As PER GONJRA:
Payable in Bangladesh
Payable Outside Bangladesh

GONqTmTUTENTS LtABtUTtE$ tpB A9CEPTAHCES.
EN.pg BSETIFHTS ANp OTHER,OF|=]GATIONS
AS, PEF gONTRA

PREMISES LESS DEPRECIATIOTiI

FIXEQ ASSETS (At.Gost Less Dee.,re.clationl

QTHER ASSETS

PRoFTT AND,LOSS ACCqUNT

TOTAL

notes form an integral part these nts.

CHAIRi'AN

uoLr.AH QUADER Al{sA}t & CO.
C}TARTERED ACGOI'I{TAI{TS

8.00 6,406,973

18 6,406,973

9.00 13,361 ,219 3,608,095

10.00

2

!!$! (ln lhnd and with B*Eladesfi Bank & Sonati Bank) 7.OO 20,5&612 q008,i$

11.00

12.00

13.00

1,021,699

9,591,626

3,153,157

30,497,250

231,021,699 1il,W,79

1il,64,1,Tffi

9,5S,781

2,28l.,121

19,291,095

?4r"* z,{eo,/ &/+r Aro- €*
KHAiI WAHAB SHATIOUE RAHIiAN & CO,
CHARTERED ACGOU NTAI{TS
Dhal€, January 2,20t2.

20r,762,1X)0

SECRETARY

Signed subject to our separate report of even date

\ i,OLT.AH QUADER AHSA}I &

65,370,219

CHARTERED ACCOUilTAHTS



KFIAN WAHAB SI{AFIQUE RAHMAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOT'}ITANTS

itoLr-AH aUADER 4lsAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

ANSAR.VDP UNNAYAN BANK

PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2q0{.

lntelest and discount
Commission Exchange and Brokerage
Rents

Net Profit on Sale of lnvestment, Gold, Silver,
Land Premises & Other Assets

lncome from Non-banking assets and Profit from
Sale of or dealing with such assets
Other receipts

TOTAL TNCOME (A)

B. EXPENDITURE:

lnterest paid on deposits, bonowing etc.
Salarim and Allouan@s and Provident Fund
Directors and Local Committee Membefs fee and Allonrances
Rent, Taxes, lnsurance,Lighting etc.
Travelling & Car Expenses
Law Charges
Postage, Telegram, Telephone & Stamps
Audit fees
Depreciation on and repairs to the banking company's property
Stationery, Printing, Advertisement, etc.
Loss frqm Sale of Brdealing with non-banking assets
lnterest on inter branch transaction
Other expenditure
TOTAL EXPENDTTURE(B)
LOSS FOR THE YEAR (A-B)

notes form an integral part of

CHAIRTIIAN R

oN 30.6.2001 AS ON 30.6.2000

14.00 52,078,253 36,2&4,315

15.00 696,477 692,667

52 730 36,976,982

16.00

17.O0

18.00

19.00
20.00
21.O0

22.00

9,588,720
26,639,115

70,500
2,gA2,M
2,958,068

2,000
309,661
192,000

z,00/O,247
894,207

3,028,413
21,371,060

95,605
2,929,507
2,401,#2

291,481
84,400

1,575,125
435,725

17,920,915
1,463,014

&[,990,895 46,326,900

@@

t -.ffi^ff;*s(ffim,
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Dhaka, January 22,2002.

SECRETARY

Signed subject to our report of even date

\_ LLAH QUADER AHSAN & CO.

A. INCOME: NOTE

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

12,544,496
1,670,516
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2001.

1.OO BACKGROUND:

1.01 Leoal status and o ective of the bank:

The bank vrras established as a body corporate under the Ansar VDP Unnayan Bank Ordinance,

1995 issued on September 16,1995 with a mission to provide financial assistance/micro credit among
members of Ansar VDP with a view to make them selfdependent and take active participation in the

economic development of the country. lts operation started from 1st November, 1996.

1.02 Nature of Business :

The principal activities of the bank are to provide basically micro credit facilities to the Ansar-VDP

members for house building and other economic activities with or without taking security from them
and perform other activities under specific instruction/guidelines of bank.

1.03 Manaqement of the Bank:

The activities of the bank are controlled and managed by rules and regulations as indicated in futsar
VDP Unnayan Bank Rules, 1995. The responsibility for managing and conducting the affairs of the bank

is entrusted upon the Board of Directors consisting of 16 members/directors of which 12 directors
are elected by the shareholders from them and 4 directors (including chairman) are nominated by the
Govt. for three years term.

1.U Shareholdes of the Bank:

As per clause 7(3) of Ansar VDP Unnayan Bank Rules, 1995, only members of Ansar VDP including

Officers and Staff of Ansar VDP Unnayan Bank can purchase, sell and transfer share of the bank

among themselves. Total number of members/shareholders was 883,376 as on 30.6.2001.

2.OO ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

(a) The accounts have been prepared on going concern basis usuelly followed by credit
institution and in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP)

followed in Bangladesh.

(b) Fixed Assets are stated at cost less depreciation. The original cost of the assets are inclusive of
cost paid to the suppliers/vendors along with all the incidental expenses incuned for installation
or construction of the same.

@ Depreciation is calculated using the straigt line method. No Depreciation has been

charged on all assets acquired in the year of purchase. Depreciation has been charged
at the following rates:
Building 2.50o/o

Motor Vehicles 20o/o

Office equipment 15o/o

Electrical equipment 10o/o

Furniture 10o/o

?e*
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3.OO SHARE CAPITAL:

3.01 Auth Caoital : Tk. I 000

Authorised capital of the bank is Tk. 1,000,000,000 divided into 10,000,000
ordinary shares of Tk. 100/= each.

3.02 lssued Capital: Tk. 200.000.000

Particulars No. of
Shares

Tk.1 00 each

o/o Share Amount
(Taka)

There are differen@s of 239774 shares between shares atlotted and paid up capital which are yet to be
reconciled.

Shares to Ansar VDP Members (including Officers
and Staff of bank)
Shares to Government of Bangladesh

3.03 Paid uo Gaoital: Tk. 132 .426.000

Shares to Ansar VDP
and Staff of bank)

(including Officers

Shares to Government of Bangtadesh

Group Savings Deposit
Group Savings Deposit (PKSF)
Savings Deposit
Short Term Deposit

Movement of above account: 
! _ !

,,{', , :' 
'j '

Balance as on 1.7.2000 ', 
. - *. . : ' "

Addition during the year . '

3046-2001

#$z ffirc, -o{ 1 a^- L, ft4b}11o

3,.?j-ffi€g+@€F

1,500,000
500,000

2,000,000

1,074,260 g1

250 000 19
1,324,260

75
25

150,000,000
000,000

200,000,000

107,426,A00

25,000,000-lwE6m-

15,309,409
3,935,724

30-06-2000
(Taka)

,1 ,137,400
zffi,70A

1,43{,000

Addition amount represents provision against bad & doubtful loan (PKSF) which was made as per
instruction of PKSF and has been consistently shown under Reserve Fund and other Reserve.

5.00 D ITS AND AGCOU : TK, 38. 004

This is made up as follows:

29,570,239
6,479,027
1,622,A77

411,ffiz
39,092,004

Particulars No. of Shares
Tk. 100/= each

o/o Share Amount
(Taka)

::i,"1:r*A:11: ,,

4.00 RESERVE FUND AND orHER RESERVE 
= 
TK. 1.431.000

4.r}-e^
b

f-a

-

19,2M,133
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7.AO CASH (ln hand and with Banqladesh Bank aid Sonali Bankl: Tk.20.527.815

This is made up as under:

Cash balance 19,472

6.00 OTHER LIABILITIE S : TK. 18,784,967

This is made up as follorrrc:

Sonali Bank [ocal Office)
Cunent Account
STD Account

8.00 BAI-ANCE WTH OTHER BANK: TK. 65.370.218

This is made up as under:

Janata Bank, Rajarbagh branch, CD. A/c.
Janata Bank, Rajarbagh branch, STD. A/c.

Bank balance with other bank:

Current Account
STD Account
Cunent A/c. (PKSF)
sTDAlC. (" )

9.00 INVESTMENT : TK. 13.361.219

FDR investments with various banks are as under:

Fixed Deposits (Cash)
Fixed Deposits (PKSF)

30-06-200{
(Taka]

11,ffiz
5,569,357
3,269,893
4,U7,679
3,49,135

39,000
1,470,y0

129,000
18,?84,966

7,924,522
12,690,919

@

1,472,950
48,957,738

3,366
9,539,320

zffi,439
5,131,405

65,370,2{g

12,ffi2,sil
4gg,g64

{3,361,219

-

30{6-2000
ffaka)

1,100
37,172

2,090,143
2,950,387
2,587,888

1,770,837
64,000

9,501,467

28,U2

1,165,559
5,673,999
6,868,{99

- 1,576,213
1,1U,352

2,206
1,603

553,291
3,139,309

___sdsqgz!_

3,320,385
u7,700

3,669,095

,j|

iik$*r*$
,1;;leffi*g

Cash balance ex@ss found
Unpaid Salary
lnterest on Loan
Employees Provident Fund
Super Annuation & Pension
Employees Security Deposit
Contructo/s/Suppliers Deposit
Sundries
Audit Fee payable (1999-2000 & 2000-2001)

,r# {4
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A4vance tp Slaff:
House Building Loan
Motor Cycle Advance
Bi€ycle Advance
Salary advance
P.F. Advance

tl1-.;
Loan, Cash credits and overdrafts consists of Micro Credil extended W 72 branches of this bank
during the year. Loans and Advances have not been classified according to status of loan by ttre
brmches. Prorrision also has not been made against the lmns and advan@s which are douffiful of
lEco\rery.

11.m f,XED AS$ETS ($Q$T tE$S PEPBEQIATIONI: TK. 8.59r.626

10.00 L9AN &,ADVANCE$: TK. 231.0?t1.699

ot^rn Fund Loan
PKSF Fund Loan

Opening balance
Addition during the year

12.W

Less: Accumulated Depreciation
Closlng balane
OTHER AS$FT9: TK. 3.{5i1.{57
lnterest ReceivaHe
Printing & Stationery Stock
T.A. advance
Advance for Offtce Rent
Office Stationery stock
Advarrce agianst purchase
Eamest rnoney, $ecurity Deposit
Advance lncome Tax for Staff
Suspense Account
lnter branch Transaction
Net d AWB General

13.00 PROFIT & LOSS AGCOUNT: TK. 30.497.250

It comprises of the following:

Loss of 199$96
Loss of 199&97
Loss of 1097-98
Loss of 199&99
Loss of 199$2000
Loss of 200G2001

30.{16-2001

tEkal

193,074,993
u,111,480

16

71,4ffi,467
709

13,886,176

. ,, ,5,294,5q*
, , 

8,591r,6216,

497,093
659,135

97,250
62,450
4J7A

69,476
375

449,zffi
1.314,922

3,153,157

1,437,930
2,127,235
1,691,375
3,694,937
9,349,919

12,4q,15q
30,497150

30{6.?0{xt
fiakeI

-110,061,120
41,351,324

3

11,641,300
2,870,U3

14,611,643

, _4,91?,W,
9,598,791

-

241,ffiz
g7g,g26

69,9q)
112,750

3,6?6
28,460

5,000
7,ffiz

438,U9

r ., ...:." i_,.j
::i;l'..:::b::..: ..

499,286
2,2li,.,121

- 1,437,930
2,727,rc
1,691,37S
3,684,837
9,349,819

21 000

2,720,644
765,124
119,48

11,000

2,5(D,(X)0
660,191

72,111

;r,i6ry
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lncome tax deduction at source from interest on investment is netted with interest income in stead of
shoruing as advance income tax.

15.00 OTHER RECEIPTS: TK. 661.967

It comprises as under:

5

14.00 INTEREST AND DISCOUNT: TK. 52.078.253

It comprises as under

lnterest on Loan
lnterest on lnvestment (Less income tax deducted)
lnterest on Deposits with Others
lnterest on lnter branch transaction

Silartes
House Rent allowance
Medical allonance
Conveyance allouance
Bonus
lncome Tax
Lunch Subsidies
Group lnsurance
Pension & Other Scheme
Subscription and Provident Fund
Other allorance

17.00 RENT, TAXES INSURANCE-LIGHTING ETC. TK. 2.942.444

House Rent & Taxes
lnsurance
Utilities

18.00 TRAVELLING & CAR EXPENSES: TK. 2.958.068

Travelling & Conveyance
Fuel & Others

30-06-2001
{Taka}

31 ,919,075
1,146,7U
1,091,502 .

17,920,912
52,078,253

34,510
661;967

15,027,877
4,820,067

&18,536
114,202

1,932,160
il,ffiz

1,833,298

1,970,&[6
169,641
68,126

26,639,115

30{t6-2000
(Takal

22,50l.,281
683,766
551,862

12,544,496

:-s,ffi

613,789
26,800
52,078

:::J-5m6r

lncome AVUB General Account (Homna Branch)
Other income
Sale of Tender Schedule
Sale of Pass book

696,477

16.00 SALARIES AND-ALLOItUANCES AND PROVIDENT FUND: TK. 26.639.115

12,184.,4il
3,920,566

520,414
gl,532

1,4?2,312
145,241

1,3?2,?24
125,685

1,539,642
8,081

89,909

_?J3r1,060 '

2,494,143
52,2U

396,097
2,942,444

2,398,512
559,556

2,ffiz,076
172,832
293,599

2,828,5O7

1,945,199
456,363

-

2,401,562

C
e ii

2,958,068
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20.00 DFPRECIATION ON AND RFPAIRS TO,THE BANKING COMPANYS PROPERTY; TK. 2.U19.24{
2000-2001

19.00 AUDIT FEE: TK. 192.000

Audit fee paid (For prcvious years)
Audit fee provision for 2000-2001

Depreciation
Repair of Fumiture
Repair of Electric equipment
Repair of office equipment
Miscellaneous

Printing Stationery
Printing Expenses
ffice Stationery
Advertisement office Notice

?2.00 OTHER EXPENDITURE: TK. 1.463.01a

Washing Expenses
Subscription
Books & Joumals
Training Expenses
Bank charge
Commission & Exchange
WorkAid
Computer Expenses
Entertainment
Management expenses
Overdue Loan interest Provision
Miscellaneous Sxpenses

30{6-200t
ffiakal

129,000
64,000

192,000

(Takar)

1,973,924
1,040

23,432
240

,_ 1,605
2,000,241

590,499
28,920

239,667
fi,121

_ gs,zo? 
.

835
229,550

9,000
211,215
201,3%

51,091
99,300

176,925

37,300

1999-2Ur0
ffakal

1,543,061
1,7t2

23,753
307

. 6,ry2TEF

sil,974

80,751
435,725

64,(X)0
84,{00

,". 2,899" 870
187,990

30{0-2000
ffakal

20,400

142,699
108,814
21,&7

308,436
178,538
256,7(X)

21.00 STATIONERY. PRINTING AND ADVERTISEMENT ETQ : TK. 89a.207

2,811

455,603 . {62,103@ --imsir

- 

:==#=:
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